
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Amanda Clayton 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 26 January 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021 at 2pm, the agenda for which is 
set out below. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 
Members of the Committee and others in attendance will receive an 
invitation. Members of the public will be able to access the public parts of the 
meeting online by following the link from the Council’s website here 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.    LGA Model Code of Conduct (Pages 7 - 30) 
 

5.    Standards and Audit Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan (Pages 31 
- 40) 
 

6.    Progress update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 41 - 58) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
7.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  

 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 
  

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

8.    Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 59 - 88) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 25.11.20 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brady, Councillor 
Brittain, Mike Norman and Mark Dalton. 
 

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 23 September, 2020 be approved as a true record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
 

4    OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the outstanding internal audit recommendations. It was noted that due to 
the implications of the COVID-19 pandemic it had been necessary for 
managers to prioritise their workload and therefore progress had been 
affected. None of the outstanding recommendations were classified as 
high priority.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 25.11.20 

2 
 
 

The committee asked that managers provide target dates for completion 
and acknowledged that the Corporate Management Team restructure 
may also have an impact on workloads. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted, and it acknowledged that the 
implementation of some recommendations had been delayed 
due to the impact of COVID 19. 

 
2. That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 

recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in July 2021. 

 
5    SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED AND 

PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period September 2020 to 
October 2020, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2020/21 internal 
audit plan. 
 
It was noted that five reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance: 
 
 -      ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 3 
 
 -      ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2 
 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. It was 
advised that a mid-year review had been conducted to consider the 
potential impacts of COVID-19 and it had been determined that the 
2020/21 plan was still appropriate. 
 
The Chesterfield based staff of the internal audit team had been 
redeployed to assist with the allocation of business grants and the 
committee heard that this will have an effect on the number of reports 
issued during the next period. It was anticipated that they would return to 
their normal duties in December. 
 
Members noted that the Council Tax audit had been completed but that 
the risks of a lower collection rate and longer processing times had 

Page 4



S&A 25.11.20 

3 
 
 

increased due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Internal Audit Consortium 
Manager assured the committee that a recommendation had been made 
that the managers keep a close eye on the situation and agreed it may be 
possible to revisit the report in the early part of next year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2.  That the impact of COVID 19 and the secondment of the Audit 
team to process business grants on the ability to complete the 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan be noted. 

 
6    CIPFA'S AUDIT COMMITTEES PRACTICAL GUIDANCE INCLUDING 

A SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to the 
committee on “Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police 2018 Edition” published by The Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
The guidance suggested a self-assessment of good practice be carried 
out and it was proposed that this be completed individually by members 
and returned by 8th January, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That members complete the self-assessment before the next 
meeting of the committee and forward any comments to the Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager, the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of 
the Committee. 
 

3. That a report be brought to the next Audit Committee summarising 
the comments made and formulating an action plan (if required) for 
approval. 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

MODEL MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
                                                                 
   
MEETING:  (1)  STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

(2)  CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
 GOVERNANCE  
 

DATE:  (1) 3RD FEBRUARY 2021 
(2) tbc 
 

REPORT BY: MONITORING OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

  
  
 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Local Government Association (LGA) model code of 

conduct for members. To seek comments on the code and to set out proposed 
way forward. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That members of the committee consider and comment on the Local 

Government Association (LGA) new model code. 
 
2.2 That a further report is submitted to the next meeting of this committee setting 

out proposals for a way forward. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The current standards system has been in place since changes were 

introduced by the coalition government in the Localism Act 2011. While 
simplifying the members’ ethical standards system, dispensing with much 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

bureaucracy, and closing the national body overseeing standards (Standards 
for England), after several years of operation there is a growing belief that the 
system lacked teeth and consistency. All local authorities must have a code 
of conduct which must be followed by its councillors and procedures for 
dealing with alleged breaches. The Council’s current members code was 

adopted on 1st July 2012 (2012 Code)1, based on the LGA draft code issued 
at the time. Before that there was a code of conduct using a national model 
code produced by the government. 

 
3.2 Various reports were submitted to this committee during 2019 considering 

and enabling best practice changes to this Council’s ethical procedures in 
response to the Committee on Standards in 
[...]
 role or authority into disrepute (Paragraph 5) 
 not use position to confer advantage (Paragraph 6) 
 properly use council resources (Paragraph 7) 
 to comply with the code (Paragraph 8) 
 to undertake code training (Paragraph 8.1) 
 to cooperate with investigations, decisions and sanctions on 

them (Paragraph 8.2 and 8.4) 
 

  Most of these are not specifically present in the 2012 code, but many 
  of the provisions have similar wording to that used in the 2007 model 
  code. 

 Specific requirements about registering of interests and gifts and 
 hospitality are in appendices 

 It acknowledges that the government would need to act on some 
 CSPL recommendations and change the law before they could be 
 applied in a code of conduct – that the LGA code might then need 
 amending. 

 The LGA has committed to producing guidance on the model code. It 
 is not known when this will be available. 

 
5.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 Members are asked to note the LGA model code of conduct and give any 

views on it.  
 
5.2 There is no requirement to adopt this code, but by settling out more clearly 

the expectations of councillors it should be easier to apply than the one 
currently in use. 

 
5.3 There is an expectation for separate tiers of local authority (parish, district, 

county) to adopt the same or similar versions of the code to ensure clarity of 
application across the sector. In practical terms this would mean county wide 
(or near countywide) adoption for parishes, districts, county, and fire and 
police authorities. Accordingly Monitoring Officers for the Derbyshire 
Authorities (Derbyshire Monitoring Officers) are meeting to discuss the 
provisions. Once these discussions have taken place further report(s) will be 
submitted to the committee as necessary. 

 
5.4 Initial discussions have been held with other Derbyshire Monitoring Officers 

with the following points arising: 
 

Page 10



 5 

 While there is an indication that some authorities outside the county are 
pressing ahead with adoption of the new code, many seem to be taking 
time to consider it carefully before making any decisions 

 There is some Derbyshire Monitoring Officer support for a unified code 
across all tiers of local government in this county – in many cases there 
are triple (or more) hatted councillors and one code would have 
considerable benefits for clarity on expected standards of behaviour, 
definitions etc 

 Some authorities are more satisfied with their current code than others and 
may prefer to retain/adapt them rather than adopt the new LGA code 

 Some disappointment that the new code did not give more emphasis to 
social media 

 One authority has established a member/officer/IP working group to 
discuss the LGA code 

 A Derbyshire MO group has been established to look at the new code and 
to explore the potential for a county wide unified code where practicable 

 
5.5 Any adoption of the new code as drafted, or with amendments, would also 

need approval of Full Council. Any Council procedures relating to the 
application of the code would also need reviewing. 

 
5.6 The changes would only be complete with government action, as any code 

needs effective sanctions. This requires legislation. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 That members of the committee consider and comment on the LGA model 
 code. 
 
6.2 That a further report is submitted to the next meeting of this committee setting 
 out proposals for a way forward. 
 
7.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 To enable members to consider the draft LGA model code of conduct.  
 
 
 

GERARD ROGERS 
MONITORING OFFICER 

 

Page 11



 6 

Further information from Gerard Rogers, Monitoring Officer and Regulatory & Local 
Government Law Manager, Legal Services - Tel 345310 or 
gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12

mailto:gerard.rogers@chesterfieldbc.gov.uk


23.12.2020                                                            Page 1 of 17 
 

 

 
Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 
 
 

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area; taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and 

collective responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards and 

demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which falls below expectations. 

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our role as a councillor without being 

intimidated, abused, bullied or threatened by anyone, including the general public. 

This Code has been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 

safeguard the public’s trust in local government. 

Page 13



23.12.2020                                                            Page 2 of 17 
 

Introduction 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code of 

Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, 

as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high 

standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole 

and/or with local amendments. 

All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct. 

The LGA will under
[...]
nt and give a full picture of their 

relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by 

the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual 

reports in an accessible place. 

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group 

whips to discuss standards issues. 

 

 
The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still 

fit for purpose. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

For publication 

 

Standards and Audit Committee Self – Assessment Results / Action Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To present the results of the self-assessment of the Committee by its 

Committee Members.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the self-assessment results / action plan be approved. 

 

2.2 That a further self-assessment be undertaken in a years’ time. 

 

3.0 Report details 

 

3.1 At the last meeting it was agreed that Members of the Committee 

complete the CIPFA self -assessment of good practice before the next 

meeting and that any points raised would be reviewed and incorporated 

into an action plan where relevant.   

 

3.2 In respect of most questions Members felt that the Committee was 

compliant with best practice. 

 

For Publication 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 

 

3rd February 2021 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Report by: 

 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 2 

3.3 Comments / queries were raised in respect of 9 questions. These 

comments are detailed at Appendix A along with a current update and 

proposed further action. 

 

 

4 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 

 

4.1 The Committee does not have to adopt an action plan however the 

adoption of an action plan demonstrates that the Committee strives to 

improve. 

 

5 Recommendations 

 

5.1  That the self-assessment results / action plan be approved. 

 

5.2 That a further self-assessment be undertaken in a years’ time. 

 

6 Reasons for recommendations 

 

6.1 The adoption of an action plan ensures that identified weaknesses are 

addressed. 

 

6.2 A further self-assessment in a years’ time will ensure that the Committee is 

continuing to operate in line with best practice. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number N/A 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

This report links to the Council’s 

priority to provide value for 

money services. 

 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Jenny Williams – Internal 

Audit Consortium 

01246 959770 

 

Page 32



 3 

Manager 

 

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 

These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when the report was prepared. 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Standards and Audit Committee Self-Assessment 

Results / Action Plan 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Standards and Audit Committee Self - Assessment Results February 2021   
 

 Question Comments received Current Position Proposed action 

1 Is the role and purpose of 
the audit committee 
understood and accepted 
across the authority?  
 

In part 
Not sure 
A lot more then it was 
however I would say the 
weakest link is with 
members.  I am at a loss 
on how to solve this to the 
standard I would like. 

This is previously felt to have been 
addressed by the production of an annual 
report that is presented to Council. 

Continued production of annual 
report for Council. 

2 Is an annual evaluation 
undertaken to assess 
whether the committee is 
fulfilling its terms of 
reference and that 
adequate consideration 
has been given to all core 
areas? 

Not sure From a review of the reports and matters 
considered by the Standards and Audit 
Committee during the year it can be 
confirmed that the committee is fulfilling its 
terms of reference. It can also be 
confirmed that the Committees terms of 
reference cover all of CIPFA’s core 
functions of an audit committee as detailed 
in its guidance. 

To be considered annually by the 
Internal Audit Consortium 
Manager, the Section 151 Officer 
and the Monitoring Officer when 
the Standards and Audit 
Committee annual report is 
produced. 

P
age 35



 2 

 Question Comments received Current Position Proposed action 

3 Do the committee’s terms 
of reference explicitly 
address all the core 
areas identified in 
CIPFA’s Position 
Statement?  

 Value for money or 
best value 

 

Part  
 I think this is implied rather 
than explicit. The ongoing 
work on procurement 
would lead to 
consideration of “value for 
money” but we are not at 
that granular level of detail 
as yet.  I think 
consideration of VFM 
should play a greater role 
in work of Standards 
Committee to give promote 
confidence in CBC use of 
public money in light of  
current economic and 
financial pressures.  
 

VFM issues highlighted when encountered 
e.g. procurement audit. 
 
This is also achieved by ensuring that 
there are good governance arrangements 
in place – review and approval of the Code 
of Corporate Governance and Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
In respect of 2019/20 external audit 
concluded that the Council has proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
 
Internal audit will highlight any value for 
money issues encountered during audits 
for example in respect of procurement.  

Liaison with the external auditors 
to see if there is a part for the 
committee to play in terms of value 
for money. 

P
age 36



 3 

 Question Comments received Current Position Proposed action 

4 Has the audit committee 
considered the wider 
areas identified in 
CIPFA’s Position 
Statement and whether it 
would be appropriate for 
the committee to 
undertake them?  
 
[...]
dge and skills areas 
identified by CIPFA in its guidance at 
Appendix C are: - 
 
Organisational knowledge 
Audit Committee role and functions 
Governance 
Internal Audit 
Financial Management and Accounting 
External Audit 
Risk Management 
Counter Fraud 
Values of good governance 
Treasury management 
 
Not all members need to have knowledge 
in every area as long as the Committee do 
as a whole 
 

Members to consider if overall 
there is a lack of knowledge and 
skills in any of the areas listed. 

8 Does the chair of the 
committee have 
appropriate knowledge 
and skills?  

 

Part 
Yes. I believe the chair has 
a background in auditing. 
Being Chair I never like to 
directly answer this. 
However, I do have 
knowledge of auditing and 
risk assessment from my 
day job, also I have been 
in training and in the role 
for almost 8 years 

The Chair has the appropriate knowledge 
and skills and has successfully been in the 
role for many years. 

None. 

9 Does the committee have 
an action plan to improve 
any areas of weakness? 

 

Not that I’m aware of. The previous self-assessment did not 
identify any weaknesses therefore no 
action plan was produced. 

This action plan to be proposed for 
adoption by the committee in 
February 2021 

P
age 38



 5 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

For publication 

 

Internal Audit Progress Update 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Purpose of report 

 

 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 

Reports issued November to December 2020 and a progress update. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

1.1 That the report be noted. 

 

1.2 That the CIPFA guidance relating to the Head of Internal Audit Annual 

Opinion: Addressing the Risk of a limitation of scope be noted. 

 

2.0 Report details 

 

  PROGRESS ON THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 

2.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 

Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 

Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 

risk and control issues should also be reported. 

For Publication 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 

 

3rd February 2021 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Report by: 

 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

2.2  The 2020/21 Internal audit plan was approved at the Standards and 

Audit Committee on the 5th May 2020. The internal audit team are 

currently working to this plan (Appendix 1). 

 

2.3 At the last meeting it was reported that the internal audit team had been 

redeployed to work on processing business grants, it was anticipated 

that the redeployment would be for around a month. At the request of 

the Service Director – Digital, HR & Customer Services it was agreed that 

the redeployment would be extended until the end of December and 

that the Senior Auditor would continue to work 2-3 days a week on 

business grants until the end of January 2021.  

 

2.4 The redeployment means that less of the 2020/21 internal audit plan will 

be completed. At the end of each year the Head of Audit is required to 

provide an audit opinion on the Council’s overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control. In order to provide an opinion, sufficient work 

needs to have been completed otherwise a limited scope opinion should 

be considered. There is no definition of the amount of work required to 

provide an opinion, this is left up to professional judgement. 

 

2.5 At the end of November 2020 CIPFA issued guidance in relation to the 

Head of Audits Annual Opinion: Addressing the Risk of a limitation of 

scope (Appendix 1). At this stage I believe that by prioritising the work 

for the remainder of the year I will be able to give a full audit opinion. 

This is reliant on the team being able to concentrate on internal audit 

work in
[...]
nal control weaknesses or fraud 

identified by internal audit.  

 

3.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 

 

3.1 The report is for information.  

 

4.0 Recommendations 

 

4.1 That the report be noted.  

 

4.2 That the CIPFA guidance relating to the Head of Internal Audit Annual 

Opinion: Addressing the Risk of a limitation of scope be noted. 

 

5.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

5.1 To update Members on progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit 

Plan. 

 

5.2 To inform Members of the potential for a limited scope annual audit 

opinion if the audit team are unable to concentrate on internal audit 

work for the last quarter of the year. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number N/A 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

This report links to the Council’s 

priority to provide value for 

money services. 

 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Jenny Williams – Internal 

Audit Consortium 

Manager 

01246 959770 EX 6770 

 

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Page 44



 

 

Background documents 

These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when the report was prepared. 

 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1 

 

 

Appendix 2 

 

Appendix 3 

CIPFA guidance on the Head of Audits Annual 

Opinion: Addressing the risk of a limited opinion. 

 

2020/21 Internal audit plan and progress to date 

 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



cipfa.org 

CIPFA, registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No. 231060 and the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator No.SCO37963. 
CIPFA Business Limited, the trading arm of CIPFA, registered in England and Wales no.2376684. Registered Office 77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN. 

CIPFA Guidance to Internal Auditors and the Leadership Team and 
Audit Committee of Local Government Bodies 

Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinio
[...]
anned Total Days 2020/21  560  

     
 

Page 56



Appendix 3 

Chesterfield Borough Council – Internal Audit Consortium 
 

Report to Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued November and December 2020  

 

Report 

Ref No. 

Report Title Scope & Objectives Assurance 

Level 

Date  Number of 

Recommendations 

Report 

Issued 

Response 

Due 

Response 

Received 

Made Accepted 

010 Cash and 

Bank 

To review the systems 

and procedures in place 

Substantial 27/11/20 18/12/20 N/A 0 0 

011 Cash & Bank – 

Independent 

checks 

To ensure that 

independent banking 

checks are taking place 

and that these are 

evidenced 

Substantial 27/11/20 18/12/20 N/A 0 0 

012 Committee 

processes 

To ensure that 

delegations and 

committees within the 

Constitution are adhered 

to, that committee 

reports are distributed in 

a timely manner etc. 

Reasonable 4/12/20 30/12/20 4/12/20 5 (2M 

3L) 

5 

      

H = High Priority 

M = Medium Priority 

L = Low priority  

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 LGA Model Code of Conduct
	The LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 - final - LGA badged

	5 Standards and Audit Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan
	Appendix1SelfassessmentresultsactionplanFebruary21

	6 Progress update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 for Progress update on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22
	Appendix B Capital Strategy 2021/22
	Appendix C Investment Strategy 2021/22
	Appendix D Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 03.02.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

7    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brittain. 
 

9    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 25 November, 2020 be approved as a true record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
 

10    LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report to the committee informing 
members of the Local Government Association (LGA) model code of 
conduct. The report highlighted the changes that had been made to the 
previous draft code that had been circulated in May 2020.  
 
The committee heard that there was no requirement to adopt the code but 
there was an expectation that local authorities would try to achieve a level 
of consistency across a countywide area. Discussions had been ongoing 



S&A 03.02.21 

2 
 
 

with other Derbyshire authorities and some of the points raised were 
included in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the members of the committee consider and comment on the 
LGA model code. 

2. That a further report is submitted to the next meeting of this 
committee setting out proposals for a way forward. 

 
11    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 

ACTION PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the results of the self-
assessment of the committee and an action plan to cover the points 
raised in the survey. 
 
Members highlighted the need for additional training for new members of 
the committee following the initial sessions, after they had participated in 
more than one meeting, in order to provide further context and 
understanding.  
 
Discussion took place around the number of reports considered by the 
committee that are Value for Money related and the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager advised that VFM issues are largely covered by the 
committee’s review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement. Internal audit would draw the committee’s 
attention to any VFM issues arising during the course of internal audits. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the self-assessment results / action plan be approved. 
 

2. That a further self-assessment be undertaken in a years’ time 
 

12    PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period November 2020 to 
December 2020, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2020/21 
internal audit plan. 
 



S&A 03.02.21 

3 
 
 

It was noted that three reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance: 
 
 -      ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2 
 
 -      ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 1 
 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 
 
Progress against the plan had been impacted by the redeployment of staff 
to work on business grants between November 2020 and January 2021. It 
was noted that the situation had been examined carefully and although 
the plan would not be completed, the Internal Audit Consort Manager was 
satisfied that it would be possible to give an unlimited opinion at the end 
of the year provided audit staff were able to return to internal audit work 
for the remainder of the year. The committee asked about how the 
opinion would be impacted by the reduced number of audit reports. The 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager explained that the plan had been 
refocussed based on risk to ensure that there was sufficient coverage of 
governance, risk and control arrangements to be able to form an opinion. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the CIPFA guidance relating to the Head of Internal Audit 
Annual Opinion: Addressing the Risk of a limitation of scope be 
noted 

 
13    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial 
and business affairs. 
 
 



S&A 03.02.21 

4 
 
 

14    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented a report recommending for 
approval the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Capital 
Strategy Report and the Annual Investment Strategy Statement for 
2021/22 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2021/22. 
 
The report noted the Council’s requirement to approve its Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies. It detailed the Council’s 
estimated capital expenditure, how this would be financed and the 
Council’s borrowing need, in addition to indicating the most cost effective 
method as internal borrowing. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 was attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report.   
 
A motion was moved and seconded that the prudential indicators be 
reported to the committee each quarter. On moving to a vote, the motion 
failed. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That Council be recommended to: 
  
1. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for the financial 
year 2021/22. 
 
2. Approve the Capital Strategy Report for the financial year 2021/22 
 
3. That the Investment Strategy Report be approved. 
 
4. That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy be approved 
 
 
 


